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Conveni ence Food Systens, Inc., (“CFS’) challenges the order
of the National Labor Relation Board (“NLRB’) that affirnmed the
findings and hol di ngs of an Adm nistrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) that
CFS violated sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the National Labor
Rel ations Act (the “Act”).2 After hearing testinony from several
enpl oyees of CFS, the ALJ determ ned that CFS had viol ated section

8(a) (1) by coercively interrogating enpl oyees about their and ot her

" Pursuant to 5THOR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opi nion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5THCQR R 47.5. 4.

229 U S.C § 158(a)(1), (a)(3).



enpl oyees’ union activities, threatening an enployee with trouble
or termnationinretaliation for union activities, and mai ntai ni ng
a policy of prohibiting enpl oyees’ discussion of wages. The ALJ
al so concluded that CFS had violated sections 8(a)(1l) and (3) by
reprimanding and discharging two enployees because of their
di scussions about unionizing and other concerted, protected
activities. The ALJ ordered CFS to reinstate the discharged
enpl oyees with backpay, discontinue any policies that prohibited
enpl oyees fromtal ki ng about wages or ot her worki ng conditions, and
post a notice inform ng enployees of their rights under federa
| abor | aws.

Before the NLRB, CFS challenged the ALJ's findings,
concl usi ons, and order. The NLRB affirnmed the ALJ's findings,
rulings, and conclusions and adopted the recommended order with
m nor nodifications to the proposed notice. CFS now appeals to us
the NLRB's determ nations that CFS violated the Act and the NLRB' s
order of reinstatenent of the two di scharged enpl oyees; the NLRB
cross-petitions for enforcenent of its order. W have jurisdiction
over the NLRB' s final decision and order under 29 U S.C. 8§ 160(e)
and (f).

We review the NLRB s concl usions of | aw de novo but defer to

its legal conclusions if they are reasonably grounded in the |aw

and not i nconsistent with the Act.?® The NLRB' s factua

3 Tell epsen Pipeline Servs. Co. v. NLRB, 320 F.3d 554, 559
(5th Cr. 2003).




determ nations and its application of its |legal conclusions to the
facts of the case nust be upheld if they are supported by
substantial evidence on the record considered as a whole.* The
substantial evidence standard of review is deferential: W nust
affirmthe NLRB' s decision “if a reasonabl e person coul d have found
what the ALJ found, even if the appellate court m ght have reached
a different conclusion had the nmatter been presented to it in the
first instance.”®

On issues of credibility, we are bound by the determ nations
of the ALJ unless “(1) the credibility choice is unreasonable, (2)
t he choi ce contradi cts other findings, (3) the choice is based upon
i nadequate reasons or no reason, or (4) the ALJ failed to justify
his choice.”® “Absent extraordinary circunstances, a review ng
court does not substitute its view of credibility for that of the
ALJ or weigh the credibility of one w tness agai nst another and
search for contradictory inferences.”’” |f the record is “fraught
wth conflicting testinmony, requiring essential credibility

determ nations to be nade, the trier of fact’'s concl usi ons nust be

4 1d.

5> Valnont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB, 244 F.3d 454, 463 (5th Cr.
2001)(citing Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB, 845 F.2d 1311, 1314
(5th Cr. 1988)).

6 Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB, 86 F.3d 1401, 1406 (5th Cr. 1996)
(citing NLRB v. Mdtorola, Inc., 991 F.2d 278, 282 (5th Cr
1993)).

” Val nont | ndus., 244 F.3d at 464.
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accorded particul ar deference.”?

In this case, CFS asks us in essence to re-wei gh the evidence
and re-evaluate the ALJ' s credibility choices. After a close
review of the adm nistrative record, we conclude that the ALJ s
determ nations are supported by substantial evidence and that she
supported her credibility choices wth adequate reasons, which
choi ces are neither unreasonable nor unjustified. We therefore
affirm the NLRB's affirmance of the ALJ's conclusions that CFS
vi ol ated sections 8(a)(1l) and (a)(3) of the Act.

We also affirmthe NLRB' s order requiring CFSto reinstate the
two di scharged enpl oyees. It is true that, if the purposes or
policies of the Act woul d not be furthered by rei nstatenent, denial
of this renedy woul d be appropriate.® Likew se, if reinstatenent
could be construed as an invitation to enployees to continue
m sconduct, we would decline to enforce this renedy.?° After
reviewi ng the credited evidence, however, we cannot concl ude that
the discharged enployees engaged in m sconduct or that
reinstatenment would not further the policies and purposes of the
Act . We therefore hold their reinstatenents appropriate. The

rulings of the NLRB are, in all respects, ordered

8 NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture, Div. of U.S. Indus., 701 F.2d
452, 456 (5th Cir. 1983).

® See NLRB v. Brookshire Gocery Co., 919 F.2d 359, 364 (5th
Cr. 1990).

0 1d. at 365.



ENFORCED.



